

No. 07-1125

---

**IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States**

LISA RYAN FITZGERALD AND ROBERT  
FITZGERALD,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BARNSTABLE SCHOOL COMMITTEE  
AND RUSSELL DEVER,

*Respondents.*

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
NATIONAL SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON EDUCATION, AND  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL  
ADMINISTRATORS IN SUPPORT OF  
RESPONDENTS**

FRANCISCO M. NEGRÓN, JR.  
NAOMI GITTINS  
THOMAS HUTTON  
LISA SORONEN  
Nat'l Schools Boards Assoc.  
1680 Duke Street  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(703) 838-6722

LISA A. BROWN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Bracewell & Giuliani LLP  
711 Louisiana, Suite 2300  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 221-1256

ADA MELOY  
American Council on Education  
One Dupont Circle, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 939-9300

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY.....2

ARGUMENT .....7

I. Because of unique requirements that apply to Section 1983 equal protection claims but not to Title IX claims, Congress could not have reasonably viewed Section 1983 as providing a remedy for the conduct alleged in this case.....7

II. Petitioners' argument, if accepted, will disrupt long-standing principles limiting governmental liability for private acts of discrimination and will have detrimental consequences for schools, universities, and other governmental entities..... 17

III. The absence of an individual cause of action against non-harassing school administrators shows that Congress believed that suits against institutions were the best means for redressing this type of discrimination.....26

IV. Schools and state legislatures have responded to the challenge of student misbehavior through the adoption of policies and regulations requiring disciplinary procedures and training programs for students and staff.....32

CONCLUSION .....34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adickes v. Kress &amp; Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970) .....	18
<i>B.T. v. Davis</i> , 557 F.Supp.2d 1262 (D.N.M. 2007) .....	9
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	8
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. McCluskey</i> , 458 U.S. 966 (1982) .....	30
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996).....	15
<i>Beltran v. City of El Paso</i> , 367 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	29
<i>Bd. of Comm'rs of Bryan County v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) .....	12, 13
<i>Boulahanis v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 198 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Brittany B. v. Martinez</i> , 494 F.Supp.2d 534 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....	13
<i>Burella v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 501 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2007).....	23

<i>Cadiz v. Kruger</i> , 2007 WL 4293976 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	14
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 667 (1979) .....	12
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....	13
<i>Cox v. Sugg</i> , 484 F.3d 1062 (8th Cir. 2007).....	10, 15, 16
<i>D.R. by L.R. v. Middle Bucks Area Vocational Tech. Sch.</i> , 972 F.2d 1364 (3d Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Dale v. White County, Georgia Sch. Dist.</i> , 238 Fed. Appx. 481, 2007 WL 1828943 (11th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delgado v. Stegall</i> , 367 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2004).....	17, 26
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dept. of Soc. Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. District of Columbia</i> , 230 F.R.D. 47 (D.D.C. 2005) .....	14
<i>Doe v. East Haven Bd. of Educ.</i> , 200 Fed. Appx. 46, 2006 WL 2918949 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11

<i>Doe v. School Admin. Dist. No. 19</i> , 66 F.Supp.2d 57 (D. Me. 1999) .....	10, 11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 504 F.3d 165 (1st Cir. 2007).....	7, 24, 27, 29
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992) .....	10
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998) .....	11-12, 13, 26, 33
<i>Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002) .....	2
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	15
<i>Henderson v. Walled Lake Consol. Schs.</i> , 469 F.3d 479 (6th Cir. 2006).....	9, 16
<i>Langford v. City of Elkhart</i> , 1992 WL 404443 (N.D. Ind. April 21, 1992) .....	14
<i>Lee v. Pine Bluff Sch. Dist.</i> , 472 F.3d 1026 (8th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Lillard v. Shelby County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 76 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Mallory v. Ohio Univ.</i> , 76 Fed. Appx. 634 (6th Cir. Sept. 11, 2003) .....	28
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980) .....	18, 21
<i>Martinez v. Cornell Corrections of Texas</i> , 229 F.R.D. 215 (D.N.M. 2005) .....	14

<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972) .....	18
<i>Mody v. City of Hoboken</i> , 959 F.2d 461 (3d Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Soc. Svs. of N.Y.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	12, 14, 23
<i>Moose Lodge No. 127 v. Irvis</i> , 407 U.S. 163 (1972) .....	19, 20
<i>Morlock v. West Cent. Educ. Dist.</i> , 46 F.Supp.2d 892 (D. Minn. 1999).....	10
<i>Mt. Healthy City Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	12
<i>Murrell v. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 186 F.3d 1238 (10th Cir. 1999).....	9, 11
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985) .....	30
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v.</i> <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2738 (2007) .....	2
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , No. 07-751, 128 S.Ct. 1702 (2008) .....	15
<i>Personnel Administrator v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	9
<i>Porto v. Town of Tewksbury</i> , 488 F.3d 67 (1st Cir. 2007).....	13

<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967) .....	20
<i>Rost v. Steamboat Springs RE-2 Sch. Dist.</i> , 511 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13, 16, 28
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) .....	15
<i>Schroeder v. Maumee Bd. of Educ.</i> , 296 F.Supp. 869 (D.Ohio 2003).....	17
<i>Seales v. Macomb County</i> , 226 F.R.D. 572 (E.D. Mich. 2005).....	14
<i>Seamons v. Snow</i> , 84 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1996).....	17, 22
<i>Simpson v. Univ. of Colorado at Boulder</i> , 500 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2007).....	11, 13, 17
<i>Soper v. Hoben</i> , 195 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2006).....	9, 16, 22, 27
<i>Soto v. Flores</i> , 103 F.3d 1056 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzalez</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005) .....	18, 19, 21, 25
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	8-9, 19
<i>Vance v. Spencer County Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 231 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2006).....	11, 17
<i>Vodak v. City of Chicago</i> , 2004 WL 1381043 (N.D. Ill. 2004).....	14
<i>Walton v. Alexander</i> , 44 F.3d 1297 (5th Cir. 1995).....	22



<i>Wayne v. Shadowen</i> , 15 Fed. Appx. 271, 2001 WL 873747 (6th Cir. 2001).....	29, 30
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Yeo v. Town of Lexington</i> , 131 F.3d 241 (1st Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Yusuf v. Vassar College</i> , 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994).....	17

***Statutes***

20 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	<i>passim</i>
OKLA. STAT. tit. § 70-24-100.5(B) & 70-24- 100.6 (2002).....	33
OR. REV. STAT. §§ 342.850, 842.865 (2007).....	33
R.I. GEN. LAWS § 16-21-26(j) (2006) .....	33
TEXAS EDUC. CODE § 37.083 (Vernon 2006) .....	33
W.VA. CODE §§ 18-2C-3, 18-2C-5 (2008).....	33

***Regulations***

34 C.F.R. § 106.8(b).....	34
---------------------------	----

***Other Authorities***

B. Sandler & H. Stonehill, STUDENT-TO-STUDENT SEXUAL HARASSMENT K-12: STRATEGIES AND SOLUTIONS FOR EDUCATORS TO USE IN THE CLASSROOM, SCHOOL AND COMMUNITY (Rowman & Littlefield Educ. Publishers 2005)..... 32

D. Cohen, "Title IX: Beyond Equal Protection," HARVARD J. LAW & GENDER (Summer 2005)..... 11

D. Ross, CHILDHOOD BULLYING, TEASING, AND VIOLENCE: WHAT SCHOOL PERSONNEL AND OTHER PROFESSIONALS AND PARENTS CAN DO (Alexandria, VA: American Counseling Ass'n, 2003, 2d ed.)..... 33

D. Stover, "Looking for Leaders, Urban Districts Find that the Pool of Qualified Superintendents is Shrinking," AM. SCH. BD. J. (Dec. 2002)..... 31

Harris Interactive, *Evaluating Attitudes Toward the Threat of Legal Challenges in Public Schools* (March 2004) ..... 31, 32

M. Bonds & S. Stoker, BULLY-PROOFING YOUR MIDDLE SCHOOL: A COMPREHENSIVE APPROACH FOR MIDDLE SCHOOLS (Colorado: Sopris West 2000)..... 33

M. McNeil, "South Carolina Training Aimed at Sex-Abuse Prevention" EDUC. WEEK (June 4, 2008)..... 33

National Center for Education Statistics, Digest of Education Statistics: 2007, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d07/tables/dt07_002.asp">http://www.nces.ed.gov/programs/digest/d07/tables/dt07_002.asp</a> .....	21
P. Cusik, "The Principleship? No, Thanks. Why teachers won't trade the classroom for the office," EDUC. WEEK (May 14, 2003). .....	31
P. Westmoore, "Lew-Port Candidate Explains Lawsuits Against Him," BUFFALO NEWS, June 18, 2008 .....	31
R.L. Curwin & A.N. Mendler, DISCIPLINE WITH DIGNITY (Alexandria, VA., Ass'n for Supervision & Curriculum Development 1999) .....	33
R. Sabella & R. Myrick, CONFRONTING SEXUAL HARASSMENT: LEARNING ACTIVITIES FOR TEENS (Minneapolis, MN: Educ. Media Corp., 1995) .....	33
S. Wessler & W. Preble, THE RESPECTFUL SCHOOL: HOW EDUCATORS AND STUDENTS CAN CONQUER HATE AND HARASSMENT (Alexandria, VA, Ass'n for Supervision & Curriculum Development 2003) .....	33
Texas Association of School Boards, BULLYING AND HARASSMENT IN SCHOOLS (DVD 2007) .....	32
